

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
and SHAUNA NOEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER TO
BAR THE DEPOSITION OF DEPUTY MAYOR ALICIA GLEN**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
1745 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 537-5824
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Craig Gurian
Roger D. Maldonado
On the brief

April 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 POINT I
 DEPUTY MAYOR GLEN IS PERSONALLY INVOLVED IN OVERSEEING
 DEFENDANT’S OUTSIDER-RESTRICTION POLICY AND IN DEFENDING
 AND DECIDING WHETHER TO MODIFY IT; SHE PROVIDES A UNIQUE
 AND IMPORTANT PERSPECTIVE WITH RESPECT TO DEFENDANT’S
 JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ITS CONDUCT, AND PERSONALLY CERTIFIED
 DEFENDANT’S COMPLIANCE WITH ITS AFFH OBLIGATIONS. 2

 POINT II
 THE INFORMATION SOUGHT VIA THE DEPOSITION OF
 DEPUTY MAYOR GLEN IS NOT OTHERWISE AVAILABLE. 8

 POINT III
 THE DEPOSITION OF DEPUTY MAYOR GLEN REPRESENTS AN
 APPROPRIATE MECHANISM IN PLAINTIFFS’ GOOD-FAITH EFFORT
 TO SEE IF THE DEPOSITION OF MAYOR DE BLASIO CAN BE AVOIDED..... 11

 POINT IV
 DEFENDANT’S CITED CASES ARE INAPPOSITE..... 13

 POINT V
 A FULL-DAY DEPOSITION IS APPROPRIATE..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. Cty. of Nassau, 2008 WL 708551 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2008)..... 13

Azon v. LIRR, 2001 WL 1658219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2001)..... 13

Bogan v. City of Boston, 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 13, 14

Burbar v. Inc. Vill. of Garden City, 303 F.R.D. 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 13

Children First Found. v. Martinez, 2007 WL 4344915 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2007)..... 13

L.D. Leasing Corp., Inc. v. Crimaldi, 1992 WL 373732 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 1992)..... 14

Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Parks & Recreation, 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) 2, 13, 14

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 1998 WL 132810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1998)..... 14

Mitchell v. Fishbein, 227 F.R.D. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd., 72 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 13, 14

Murray v. Cty. of Suffolk, 212 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 14

New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 2001 WL 1708804
(N.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2001) 15

Pisani v. Westchester Cty. Health Care Corp., 2007 WL 107747
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2007)..... 1, 9, 10

Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York, 1992 WL 314896
(E.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 1992)..... 14

Sherrod v. Breitbart, 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014) 10, 11

Todd v. Hatin, 2014 WL 5421232 (D. Vt. Oct. 24, 2014)..... 14

Torres v. CUNY, 1992 WL 380561 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1992) 13

United States v. City of New York, 2009 WL 2423307 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009) 4, 8, 9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 14

COURT FILINGS AND HEARING TRANSCRIPTS

Commissioner Been Decl. Supp. Mot. to Dismiss, Oct. 2, 2015, ECF 18 6

Court Conference Transcript, Feb. 23, 2017 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 1)..... 1

Craig Gurian Decl. Opposing Mot. for Protective Order to Bar
 Dep. of Deputy Mayor Glen ("Gurian Decl."), Apr. 24, 2007 1, 3-8, 11-13

Def.’s Mem. of Law Supp. Mot. for Protective Order to
 Bar Dep. of Deputy Mayor Glen, Apr. 4, 2017, ECF 111 15

Pls.’ Letter Br. Regarding Disc. Disputes, Jan. 20, 2017, ECF 70 7, 9

CITY COUNCIL HEARING TRANSCRIPTS

Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises Hearing Transcript,
 Feb. 9, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 2)..... 3

PRESS RELEASES AND MEDIA PUBLICATIONS

NYC Mayor's Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio, Queens Officials
 and the Arker Companies Break Ground on 154 New Affordable Homes
 for Low-Income Seniors", Aug. 21, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 13)..... 12

NYC Mayor’s Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Announces
 Major Progress Helping New Yorkers Afford Their Homes
 and Neighborhoods", Jan. 12, 2017 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 3) 3

NYC Mayor's Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Appears Live on
 WNYC’s Brian Lehrer Show", June 16, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 14) 12

NYC Mayor's Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Appears on
 NBC’s Ask the Mayor", Apr. 18, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 12)..... 11

NYC Mayor's Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Delivers
 Speech on Vision and Plan to Combat Homelessness",
 Feb. 28, 2017 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 16)..... 12, 13

NYC Mayor's Office, "Transcript: Mayor de Blasio Hosts
 Town Hall Meeting with Brooklyn Residents to Discuss
 Affordable Housing", Mar. 14, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 15) 12

Politico, "A Year of Policy Fights, and Some Wins, for
 City Hall's Housing Agenda", Jan. 3, 2017 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 6)..... 6

PRESS RELEASES AND MEDIA PUBLICATIONS (CONT.)

Real Estate Weekly, "Deputy Mayor Alicia Glen on Zen, Housing
and the Moving Parts of Governing", Jan. 25, 2017 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 11)..... 8

Vice, "Can New York Save Itself from Out-of-Control Rents?",
Nov. 8, 2015 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 5)..... 4, 5

CITY REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

Letter from Commissioner Been and Director/Chair Weisbrod
to HUD, Nov. 24, 2014 (ECF 70, Ex. 8) 9

Letter from Deputy Mayor Glen to HUD, July 2, 2015 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 10)..... 7

Letter from Deputy Mayor Glen to Michelle de la Uz of the
Fifth Avenue Committee, June 24, 2014 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 4) 3

Letter from High-cost Cities Housing Forum to HUD,
September 17, 2013 (ECF 70, Ex. 5)..... 7

NYC Consolidated Plan 2014, Vol. 3, Sep. 16, 2014 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 9)..... 7

NYC Consolidated Plan 2016, Appendices, Nov. 15, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 8) 6, 7

NYC Consolidated Plan 2015, Appendices, Dec. 16, 2016 (Gurian Decl. Ex. 7)..... 6, 7
